
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Paula Everitt

direct line 0300 300 4196

date 24 May 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Monday, 4 June 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs P Hollick (Chairman), P Downing (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, R D Berry, 
P A Duckett, K Ferguson, Mrs S A Goodchild, Mrs D B Gurney and G Perham

[Named Substitutes:

J Chatterley, Ms A M W Graham, P Smith, A M Turner and M A G Versallion]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

5.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

6.  Executive Members' Update

To receive a brief verbal update from:-
 Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Housing Operations (HRA)
 Executive Member for Health and
 Executive Member for Assets

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review 
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.  

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in 
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.



Part A: External & NHS matters

To review and scrutinise any matters relating to the planning, provision and operation 
of health services in Central Bedfordshire commissioned by the NHS or external 
organisations (such as the Clinical Commissioning Group).

Reports

Item Subject

9 Phlebotomy Outpatient Services Proposals

To consider and comment on the proposals to move Phlebotomy services 
from the Luton and Dunstable Outpatient Service based at the Hospital to the 
centre of Luton and the implications for Central Bedfordshire residents.  

10 Proposals for Urgent Care Provision in Bedfordshire

To consider and comment on Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
proposals on urgent care provision in Bedfordshire and the implications for 
Central Bedfordshire residents.

Part B: Public Health, Social Care & 
Housing matters

To review and scrutinise any matters that fall within the remit of the Council’s Social 
Care, Health and Housing or Public Health Directorates.

Reports

Item Subject

11 Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy

To consider and comment on the draft Transitional Accommodation 
Placement Policy, which outlines the proposed Council approach to placing 
homelessness households into Transitional Accommodation.

12 Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.



Page 1

Opening of a new Clinical Services Hub for Luton & Dunstable Hospital in 
Arndale House

Update to Central Bedfordshire HOSC 4th June 2018

1. Purpose of the paper 

The purpose of this paper is to provide Members of Central Bedfordshire Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update of the work we have undertaken to address concerns on 
phlebotomy services at the L&D site and the move to Arndale House. 

The paper seeks to outline the work we have undertaken to involve local communities to date, and 
the work we are doing to bring services closer to home in Dunstable in the short term. 

2. Overview of development

Luton & Dunstable Hospital is opening new premises in the Arndale House building, which is located 
within The Mall, Luton.  The Hospital, Luton Clinical Commissioning Group and Luton Borough 
Council are all leasing space at Arndale House, and as well as the hospitals’ clinical hub on the first 
floor of the premises, Adult Learning Disability services are to be located within the facility. 

The hospital has invested £1.8m into provision of purpose designed clinical facilities totalling 13,000 
square metres at Arndale House, which will be open to patients from 4th
[...]
se: 

This paper is to provide members of the OSC with an update on urgent care provision in 
Bedfordshire. 

Background: 

Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) is reviewing the way that Urgent Care 
services are delivered in Bedfordshire. Urgent care is provided when you need medical 
assistance in a hurry and cannot wait for a routine appointment, but it is not an emergency.

In March 2017, NHSE published ‘The Next Steps on the NHS Five Year Forward View’, 
which mandated the requirement to: 

“Roll-out of standardised new ‘Urgent Treatment Centres’ which will open 12 hours a day, 
seven days a week, integrated with local urgent care services. They offer patients who do 
not need hospital accident and emergency care, treatment by clinicians with access to 
diagnostic facilities that will usually include an X-ray machine. We anticipate around 150 
designated UTCs, offering appointments that are bookable through NHS111 as well as GP 
referral, will be treating patients by Spring 2018.”

In order to meet with above requirement an options appraisal for a potential location of a 
UTC in Bedfordshire was undertaken. It was agreed that the only suitable location for 
residents of Bedfordshire was to co-locate the UTC on the hospital site, alongside A&E, at 
Cauldwell Medical Centre. This will provide access to the diagnostics required and allow the 
urgent and emergency system to work collaboratively.

The Urgent Treatment Centre would provide access to diagnostics and be fully integrated 
with the local Urgent and Emergency Care system. 

In line with the national mandate, we have reviewed urgent care services in Bedfordshire to 
ensure we continue to provide the right care, in the right place for our population.  

Under the core standards published by NHS England, the Urgent Treatment Centre should: 

• Be GP-led, staffed by GPs, nurses and other clinicians with access to simple 
diagnostics, e.g.  Urinalysis, ECG and in some cases X-ray – 12 hours a day.

• Provide urgent appointments, booked through NHS 111, ambulance services and 
general practice within 4 hours.

• Provide a ‘walk-in’ option.

Page 1
Item 10



• Provide same day appointments and out of hour’s general practice for both urgent 
and routine appointments at the same facility, where geographically appropriate.

• Form part of a locally integrated urgent and emergency care service - working in 
conjunction with the ambulance service, NHS111, local GPs, hospital A&E

Current provision 

Currently Bedfordshire has one walk in centre which is based in Putnoe, which is north of 
Bedford Town Centre. Bedfordshire residents can also access NHS111 for advice and 
access a GP using the out of hours service. The contract for the walk-in centre expires at the 
end of September 2018, and BCCG are currently exploring other arrangements that might 
be available after this time.

How is the project progressing? 

The Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) project is on track to commence 01 October 2018. The 
CCG met with Bedford Hospital Trust (BHT) to review plans and gain assurance around the 
projects delivery. The Trust has a comprehensive programme in place and mobilisation and 
recruitment work is underway. 

The Clinical Pathways Group (CPG) met and agreed the following: 

• A&E streaming – the agreed streaming model will be reflective of the national model. 
• UTC referral pathways to Ambulatory Emergency Care Unit (AECU). Referrals in to 

the AECU will follow the current process for GPs wishing to send a patient to hospital 
for same day assessment. Consideration is being given to extend this service to 
reflect service timelines.

• Patients will be able to be directly booked once clinically assessed (by phone via 
NHS111) and will include ‘see/speak to a primary care clinician within 2, 6 or 12 
hours’ for minor illness and minor injury, (where there is no availability with their own 
in hours GP or Herts Urgent Care (HUC) Out Of Hours GP) for the period 11am – 
11pm 7 days a week. This could also include the step down of some Emergency 
Department and green ambulance dispositions to UTC appointments once clinically 
reviewed and assessed. 

• Referrals from the ambulance service and GP’s will include minor illness and minor 
injury with the exception of patients who are non-weight bearing or non-ambulant. 
The referral pathway will initially be via telephone with the ambition for GP’s and 
ambulance colleagues to directly book. 

In line with best practice identified in other areas it was agreed that a 111 phone line will be 
installed in Cauldwell Medical Centre reception. This will support UTC staff to signpost 
patients to 111 where appropriate. These pathways will be presented to the appropriate 
organisational governance groups in May for ratification. 

The overall mobilisation programme will be monitored by the Collaborative Programme 
Board who report to the Acute Transformation Board. This Programme Board will have 
Executive Level representation from BHT, HUC and Bedfordshire CCG and will meet 
monthly, with the next meeting being held on 31 May 2018. 

Page 2
Item 10



In addition, there will be a Service Development & Improvement Plan (SDIP) that will be 
reviewed and monitored at the Trust’s monthly Contract & Performance meeting with the 
CCG. 

How are we communicating?

A joint communications strategy is being developed to ensure a coordinated approach is 
undertaken and to ensure that the introduction of new patient pathways is clear to patients, 
the public, GP’s and other stakeholders. 

Additional Documents

See attached patient flow diagram.

What changes will this bring? 

Revisions to the urgent care model means that there will be some changes, for example, the 
provision of the walk in services at Putnoe Walk in Centre is under review, pending public 
consultation in the summer of 2018. We expect to report on these changes in Autumn 2018.

End. 

Page 3
Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

Social Care Health and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 4th June 2018

Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy

Report of: Cllr Carole Hegley, Lead Member Adults, Social Care and Housing 
Operations (carole.hegley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) 

Responsible Director: Julie Ogley, Julie.ogley@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Purpose of this report 
1. The report presents the draft Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy, 

which outlines the proposed Council approach to placing homelessness 
households into Transitional Accommodation.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Review the draft Transitional Accommodation policy and provide comment and/or 
recommendations to Executive concerning the approval of the draft policy.

Overview and Scrutiny Comments/Recommendations

2. The recommendations are to be captured for the report to executive on 12th June 
2018. It is proposed that the Executive member provides a verbal update on the 
Committee’s recommendations to executive.

Issues

3. The Council has seen a significant increase in the use of transitional 
accommodation (TA) since 2014, when numbers of homeless households in TA 
was around 30 to 40. In December 2017, a peak of 208 households in TA was 
recorded. A concerted team effort has seen a reduction to just under 170 
households in April 2018. The increase in 2017 has led to a need for the Council 
to have a transparent policy with the rationale and context behind the placement 
of households in TA

4. The increase in demand has necessitated the use of “Nightly Let” 
accommodation, including accommodation outside of Central Bedfordshire, due 
to a shortage of available supply within the area. Nightly Lets are unlike other 
private rented accommodation as they are available more quickly and on a 
nightly basis, meaning that the Council does not have to form a 6 or 12-month 
agreement. Nightly Lets outside of Central Bedfordshire have to be used due to 

Page 1
Item 1
[...]
 that there 
are instances where a placement out of area is beneficial.

32.Subject to there being no significant issues arising from consultation, which ends 
on 15th May 2018, it is recommended that the draft policy is presented to 
Executive on 12th June for approval. This will provide all residents and 
homelessness applicants with a clear policy position for how the Council places 
households into Transitional Accommodation.

Appendices

Appendix A: Draft Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy

Background Papers

The following background papers, not previously available to the public, were taken 
into account and are available on the Council’s website: 

(i) Consultation report 
https://centralbedfordshire.box.com/s/6m982t67xzgsj4df996y3p3r1lup1fnh

(ii) Equality impact assessment 
https://centralbedfordshire.box.com/s/172dm1ay64izyzjcbpv2ksge5wqx9boc

Report author(s): 

Nick Costin, Head of Housing Solutions, nick.costin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk  

Page 6
Item 11

https://centralbedfordshire.box.com/s/6m982t67xzgsj4df996y3p3r1lup1fnh
https://centralbedfordshire.box.com/s/172dm1ay64izyzjcbpv2ksge5wqx9boc
mailto:nick.costin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy, version 1.5 – 29/04/18

  

Transitional Accommodation 
Placement Policy 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This document sets out our approach to the placement of households in 
transitional accommodation, both in and out of the Central Bedfordshire area.

1.2 Taking into account all known and relevant facts the Council will endeavour to 
place all households within or as close as possible to Central Bedfordshire. This 
policy outlines which households will have priority for the differing units of 
accommodation that become available

2. SCOPE, DEFINITIONS AND RELATED POLICIES

2.1 Scope

The policy and the associated guidance details how applicants will be prioritised 
for transitional accommodation in Central Bedfordshire, and out of area.

This policy does not cover 
[...]
ould be taken to ensure that the policies reflect the 
obligations under section 208, the 2012 Order and the associated statutory 
guidance and under section 11 of the Children Act 2004.

Homelessness Reduction Act 2017
Section 206(1) provides that all accommodation provided under Part 7 of the 
1996 Act must be suitable for the applicant and their household, and the 
suitability requirements under section 210 apply. 

Homelessness Code of Guidance for Local Authorities (2018)
Section 17.46 provides further guidance about the suitability of the location of 
accommodation. The code consolidates the existing legislation, case law and 
good practice. 

5. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY

5.1 The Council has a statutory duty to have due regard to the need to promote 
disability, race and gender equality. 

5.2 The Council should also be proactive about putting in place arrangements to 
ensure that they do not unfairly discriminate against individuals on the 
grounds of their age, religion, personal relations or living and caring 
arrangements, or whether they live in an urban or rural area. Equality should 
be integral to the way in which social care is prioritised and delivered.

Page 9
Item 11



Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy, version 1.5 – 29/04/18

5.3 The potential impact of this policy on the various protected characteristics has
been identified and addressed through an Equality Impact Assessment.

6. MONITORING AND REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 

6.1 Monitoring will be included within the performance framework of the Social Care 
Health and Housing Directorate; officers will monitor the outcomes of 
transitional accommodation placements to help assess the success of the 
policy.

6.2 The Council continuously monitors the number of households in transitional 
accommodation to ensure that budgetary pressures can be monitored and 
reported upon. The analysis of housing data will be used to procure appropriate 
transitional accommodation, so that adjustments can be made to the annual 
lettings plan to ensure that appropriate provision is made in respect of long term 
housing options.

7. RESPONSIBILITIES

7.1 The Head of Housing Solutions is responsible for overseeing the delivery and 
monitoring the policy.

8. REVIEW

8.1 The Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy will be reviewed after 2 
years. 

Page 10
Item 11



Transitional Accommodation Placement Policy, version 1.5 – 29/04/18

9. POLICY DETAILS 

9.1 This document sets out our approach to the placement of households in 
transitional accommodation (TA), both in and out of the Central Bedfordshire 
area. 

9.2 It covers both interim placements made under Section 188 Housing Act 1996 
(HA96), while homelessness enquiries are undertaken, and longer term 
transitional accommodation placements for households accepted as homeless 
under section 193 HA96 (referred to in the Act as temporary accommodation).

9.3 The Approach takes into account the statutory requirements on local authorities 
in respect of the suitability of accommodation, including the Suitability of 
Accommodation Orders, the Homelessness Code of Guidance 2006, and the 
Supplementary Guidance issued in 2012. It has also been formulated having 
regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children, as 
required by section 11 of the Children Act 2004.

9.4 As per section 208 of HA96, and paragraph 16.7 of the Homelessness Code of 
Guidance, so far as reasonably practicable the Council seeks to accommodate 
homeless households in the Central Bedfordshire area and always considers 
the suitability of the accommodation, taking into account the circumstances of 
the individual household. 

9.5 The purpose of this Policy is to clarify what the term ‘reasonably practicable’ 
usually means in terms of the suitability of offers made within and outside of the 
Central Bedfordshire area. Whilst it is not possible to provide a definitive 
position, this guidance is intended to frame the decisions made in 
[...]
er 
agreement.

 Disrepair – where the temporary accommodation is found to be in serious 
disrepair that cannot be rectified while the tenant is in situ 

 Under occupation
 Overcrowding

Page 19
Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

04 June 2018

Work Programme and Executive Forward Plan

Advising Officer:  Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Policy Adviser 
Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this report 

The report provides Members with details of the currently drafted Committee 
work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and approve the work programme attached, subject to any 
further amendments it may wish to make. 

2. Consider the Executive Forward Plan; and
3. Consider whether it wishes to suggest any further items for the work 

programme and/or establish any enquiries to assist it in reviewing 
specific items.

Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

1. Throughout June and July 2016 residents were encouraged to propose 
items to be considered by the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
committees.  

2. In addition, a workshop took place in June 2016 at which Members and 
partners were invited to propose additional items and to indicate the 
priorities that they would like to consider throughout 2016/17.

3. Throughout this process Members have been encouraged to adopt 
several key principles relating to ways of working that were previously 
agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordination Panel, namely:- 

 Minimising duplication 
 Focusing on requested items
 Focusing on outcomes and the 5-year plan

Page 1
Item 12

mailto:Paula.Everitt@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


4. A long-list of items was presented to the OSC at their previous meeting 
where Members agreed those items they would like to be added to 
further meetings. 

5. This work programme aims to provide a balance of those items on which 
the Executive would be grateful for a steer in addition to those items that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) has proactively requested 
to receive.

6. The Committee is requested to consider the work programme and the 
indicated outcomes at appendix 1 and to amend or add to it as 
necessary.  

Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces

7. In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also 
wish to consider how each item will be reviewed, i.e. by the Committee 
itself (over one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing 
a Member Task Force to review an item in greater depth and report back 
its findings.

Executive Forward Plan 

8. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s 
terms of reference contained in the latest version of the Executive 
Forward Plan that are not presently included in the Committee’s work 
programme. The full Executive Forward Plan can be viewed on the 
Council’s website at the link at the end of this report:-

Item Indicative Exec 
Meeting date

Executive Response to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Enquiry on the Integration of Health and Social Care in 
Central Bedfordshire II

12 June 2018

Discharge of Duty to Provide a Suitable Home Policy 12 June 2018
Improving the Day Offer for Older People in Central 
Bedfordshire 

12 June 2018

The Future of Westlands Older Persons Home and 
outcome of the Consultation and Procurement 
Processes

12 June 2018

Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 12 June 2018
Independent Living Scheme at Houghton Regis Central 7 August 2018
The Future of Ampthill Day Centre for Older People 9 October 2018
Non Key Decisions Indicative Exec 

Meeting date
Budget Framework 2019/20 7 August 2018
Q1 Revenue/Capital/HRA Budget Monitoring 7 August 2018
2018/19 Q1 Performance Report 2018/19 7 August 2018
Q2 Revenue/Capital/HRA Budget Monitoring 4 December 2018
2018/19 Q2 Performance Report 4 December 2018 

Page 2
Item 12



Draft Revenue Budget/
[...]


P
age 5

Item
 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Phlebotomy Outpatient Services Proposals
	Item 10 FAQs-Arndale-House-Final-updated-050418
	Appendix Outpatient Letter Location Map_v3

	10 Proposals for Urgent Care Provision in Bedfordshire
	11 Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy
	Enc. 1 for Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy

	12 Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan
	Appendix A SCHH OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, 
Shefford on Monday, 4 June 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr P Hollick (Chairman)
Cllr P Downing (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs Mrs A Barker
P A Duckett
K Ferguson

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild
G Perham

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs R D Berry
Mrs D B Gurney

Members in Attendance: Cllrs E Ghent Executive Member for Assets and 
Housing Delivery

Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for Adults, 
Social Care and Housing 
Operations (HRA)

Ms C Maudlin Deputy Executive Member for 
Adults, Social Care, Housing 
Operations (HRA) and 
Volunteering

B J Spurr Executive Member for Health and 
Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive Member for 
Health

Officers in Attendance: Mr N Costin Head of Housing Service
Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr S Mitchelmore Assistant Director, Adult Social Care
Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing

Others in Attendance Mrs E Barter Chair West Mid Beds Locality, 
Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Mr D Carter Chief Executive, Luton and Dunstable 
University NHS Hospital Trust

Mrs S Frisby Head of Communications, Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Mrs N Poulain Accountable Officer, Luton Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Mr D Simpson Interim Chairman Central Bedfordshire 
Healthwatch

Mrs C Wood Director of Commissioning, Bedfordshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group



SCHH- 04.06.18
Page 2

SCHH/18/91.   Members' Interests 

None.

SCHH/18/92.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

None.

SCHH/18/93.   Petitions 

None.

SCHH/18/94.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCHH/18/95.   Executive Members' Update 

The Executive Member for Assets advised that land at Chase Farm, Arlesey 
had been sold and would be developed to provide a housing development to 
include affordable housing and extra care facility and much more.  The 
proposed development at Houghton Regis Central had been put out to tender 
and in answer to a question regarding the Council’s Development Company, 
The Exec Member advised progress was being made and the experience of 
other Councils with a development company had been sought.

In response to a question regarding health inequalities, the Executive Member 
for Health would provide a written response.

The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Housing Delivery referred to 
pressures being experience in the Contact Centre due to the high turnover of 
staff in this team.  A new initiative to retain staff was planned.

SCHH/18/96.   Call-In 

None.

SCHH/18/97.   Requested Items 

None.

SCHH/18/98.   Phlebotomy Outpatient Services Proposals 

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO), Luton and Dunstable Hospital introduced a 
report that set out the proposals to move the Phlebotomy Service, Sexual 
Health and Dermatology Services from the Hospital to a new facility in Luton 
Arndale Centre.  It was considered these services would function well off site 
and gave the Hospital opportunity to reorganise the vacant space available to 
it. The Hospital had listened to complaints from patients about the lack of 
parking and long waiting times.  At the new site, it was possible to book an 



SCHH- 04.06.18
Page 3

appointment as well as provide a walk-in service.  Members discussed the 
following in summary:-
 If there was an opportunity to extend current phlebotomy clinic times in 

order to accommodate residents that commute, the CEO advised he would 
look into the feasibility of this request. 

 Concern that not all GPs provided a phlebotomy service and in turn this 
would cause some residents to travel to Luton from rural areas in Central 
Bedfordshire.  In response, the Director of Commissioning, BCCG, advised 
the long-term vision was to see GPs providing phlebotomy service in a 
locality hub setting.  In the interim, more surgeries were working together to 
provide a service locally.  

 In response to residents’ potential fear for personal safety in the Luton 
Arndale area, the CEO advised he would raise this concern with Luton 
Council and monitor the situation closely.

RECOMMENDED the Committee:-
1. Reminds health providers that the Scrutiny Committee has a role to play in 

the initial stage of any proposed changes to health services in their local 
area.

2. Understands the need to have a better environment to discharge the 
services and improve them.

3. Expects the provider, when making changes to the provision of services, to 
take full account of the needs of Central Bedfordshire residents, including 
transport concerns and increased journey times, especially for those living 
to the west and north west of Dunstable.

4. Suggests the need to monitor opening times for the phlebotomy service and 
consider earlier morning, late afternoon and early evening appointments.

5. While recognising the role of GP's in the health service, suggests that, 
either alone or in partnership, providing a phlebotomy service should be 
seen as an essential part of a primary health service

Requests an update for the 28 January 2019 meeting of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

SCHH/18/99.   Proposals for Urgent Care Provision in Bedfordshire 
The Director of Commissioning, BCCG, introduced a report that outlined the 
proposals for an Urgent Treatment Centre based on the Bedford Hospital 
South Wing site in line with NHS England’s Five Year Forward View.   The 
Service would be provided by a GP-led service and would be available 12 
hours a day. Appointments would be available through the 111 service and a 
walk-in service would also be in operation with a maximum wait of 4 hours.   

Modifications to the urgent care model would affect current services at the 
Putnoe Walk-in Centre which was under review pending a public consultation, 
the contract for which ended in September 2018. 

Members welcomed the proposals and the additional facilities that would help 
care for residents in the West Mid Beds area and reduce numbers attending 
A&E.  However, it was paramount that services be communicated to residents, 



SCHH- 04.06.18
Page 4

including extended hours, extended access and services available at Hubs.  In 
response the Locality Chairman and Communications Manager BCCG, advised 
an education campaign was planned for residents and GPs would provide 
guidance via their websites, through leaflet material and other methods 
available at surgeries.  Healthwatch would promote the new services through 
its usual advisory channels.  
RECOMMENDED The Committee: -
1. Looks forward to seeing a successful urgent treatment centre on the 

Bedford Hospital site which will be accessible by Central Bedfordshire 
residents.

2. Looks to see a successful urgent treatment centre integrated with the local 
urgent care service.

3. Expects an assurance that the new patient pathways, as well as the current 
NHS 111 service, are clearly communicated to the public, GPs and other 
stakeholders.

4. Requests an update for the Scrutiny meeting on 26 November 2018.
SCHH/18/100.   Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy 

The Head of Housing Solutions introduced the Temporary Accommodation 
Placement Policy and a presentation that highlighted the key principles.  The 
outcomes from the consultation policy had informed the work of officers and 
provided the ability to respond to people in challenging and sometimes 
distressing circumstances in a consistent way.  The Policy would also help to 
prioritise need when families with children, and vulnerable people, presented 
themselves. The policy would help provide the means to understand demand, 
investigate trends and prevent the need for temporary accommodation in some 
cases.

The need for a suitable supply of temporary housing was recognised and was 
fully supported.  The focus on prevention since April 2018 had shown a positive 
impact and the number of placements required had gone down.

The new Temporary Accommodation Placement Policy was unanimously 
supported by the Committee.

RECOMMENDED the Committee: -

1. Welcomes the clarity of the draft policy while recognising the onus and 
pressures now placed on local authorities.

2. Welcomes the overall support from the consultation exercise.
Sees that in offering transitional accommodation, it accepts the factors to 
consider at paragraph 11, while emphasising the need to consider families with 
young children and persons with particular health needs.



SCHH- 04.06.18
Page 5

SCHH/18/101.   Work Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the current work programme and Executive 
Forward Plan.  The work programme was agreed subject to the addition of the 
following items: -

 Citizens Advice Bureau Presentation about the services they deliver for 
Central Bedfordshire residents 17 September 2018

 To receive a paper regarding Dementia for 17 September
 Update regarding the Urgent Treatment Centre provision, 26 November 

2018
 Update regarding the Phlebotomy Service at Arndale House, Luton – 28 

January 2019.

Meeting closed 12.20 pm
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.25 p.m.)

Chairman…………………………………..

Dated…………………………………..


